16-0224-PR5 February 24, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $115,767.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $534,011.29 as listed in the attached February Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (February Change Order Log) Fundlng source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0224-PR5

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations. :

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Apprived t)or Consideration: : Approved:
Paul G. Osland : Forrest Clayp
Chief Facilities Officer Chief ExecutiVe Officer

?ed as to legal orqﬁ}‘r
W 7. WW‘\/

Eonald L. Marmer
eneral Counsel



16-0224-PR5

Tio1

paplaoad Suipun [eulalxy ‘6

. SaApen] oLnsi(] 19yjo 1oy 3oddng g
A8a3e118 O1j0J10d JeuUonEINDT Jo0f Joddng 1,
souendwo) vay -9

SpaaN [edueYRS| LMoL G

SUORNIPUOY I01181XY Pajelolalad ‘¥

- SUOREB[DIA 9p0)) 811 °E

asueldwo) apo) 'z

Aoges 1
Suosesy
00°L9L'STT __ §
071 "SALYID0SSY
. . . ) 78 NASTHIN
S sButieaq Lreda. pue ‘uey Sunsixo adedad ‘Malmel puod ap[dwoy @ 0 L 0 910z  910Z/82Z/z ST0Z/ST/ZT 00°00509 $ 20 6£Z2S0E N’ ‘NIHISVd 'Hid [ooyas wiges
UOIIONIISU0D2.L/UoTIeAOUD] DYAH [eruajod ) Nl
1 pue juswade|dar ureind ‘Bunuled ‘piingoaseis sspnpursfodsiy, z 0 86 ] 910Z  9102/82Z/7  910Z/S/T  00°L97'SS $ aig S6E950€ 0D SANO(®B AHA¥AW 100Y3S [EBUBUSIN
) WM V. H vV . :
aLva
Lyafodd UVEA NOILIIdWOD aLvd qavmy JOHLIN #
YOI SNOSVIY SALON ANV 402§ LyAfodd NOLLOV ‘WYI4dV TVOSId dALVJIDLLNY aqavmy LOVILNOD LOVULNOD LOVHINOD HOLIVILNOD TOOHDS

910z fieniqag
Vv xipueddy



16-0224-PR5

60 JONVHO W uoday

‘siealle ul pieog ey) o peodas Bueq sie pue paroidde ueeq ey siepio ebueyo Buimoo} syl

1Sv28'Le$ [eloL 10sloid
16288'2$ SUOIPUOD P3IBAQISIT S|[em paje. pajnpayds mau sy [[elsul 0} JopIo Ul 218 £2 | SWO0J Jo sjem }sam ayj) Buofe 1j0s Bulisixs au} srowa! 0}1010BHUOD  §1/60/2) G1/90/01
*JO0OL0S BY} B Wi} POoMm
Jo ysiunziofos Bunsixe yojew o} Buises ay) ysiwiea pue uiels 'sdois Aue oael jou pue je|} 8q o1 Buisen ‘Bujuado oy jo (sapis
L7'606'L$ SUOIIPUOD PaIaA0dsIq sauy}) Buises poom prey jo uole(elsul ay) Buroud suj ul apnou) "2 1# Buiusdo e aWely pue Joop Sy} 8AcWwa) 0} J0JoBQUOD  S1/L02) SH2LH/HE
*s100p Bunsixe uo sdaams Joop mau Builelsul pue sajoy Bunsixs Bulyored pue Bupyned (‘g
‘uoyoedsu| Juswiiedaq YiesH oui oy Buiuesio ruomppy (v
*SHUIS 19500 Jojiue] |[e e sisxea.id WNNoBA YIM SI8oNE} MaU Jo Uole(eisul ('
“juis uiseq o|dyy [991s ssojurels Bulsixe e desy aseald Jo uone|elsu] (‘g
*LLIOOJ Yealq $,10UDES) Ul 9SBq jfem feuoiippy (1
82'98¢'le$ aoueldwion apoD oroadsu| uawiedaq yiesH oui Aq palsenbal se swiey Buimol|o) auy) J0) spiaoid 01io10eU0D)  GL/60/2L SLZL0L
peGaL$ - Suolipuo)d pPatenoasIq 'SIE)S SN0 Japesy Ia1seld Bulsixe o) osel 0} J0jorIU0D)  Sl/ve/gh GL/eert
SLOLY'LS HOV — uoIssjuQ ‘Bunsixe yojew of [[em yored pue {1 | # woos Jybiem yQy 8yl Ul jfem yHou sy} wouj afi [lem Bunsixs oy} aaowal o} J0joeiuo)  G1/82/21 Si/eerel
. "SJ9X00| passa08l
25'966'L$ OV — UoISSIUQ  pajedojal o yueq B aSnoy 0} |aAs] JOmo| 8yl JO 90# JOPLIOD U A[qUISSSE [[Em PUE 1110 preod wnsdAB e 1onijsuod ol Jojoeljuoy  SL/LL/EL 3V AVIN]
’ “llem
9e'v/6'2% HOV — uoIssiwQ 15B9 aU) UO 624 LOOISSE|O Ul SpIEOGIaNEW ,8 X 1 (2) OM] pUB US210s Uojjosloid pajunow |em () 8uo |[elsul 0}J0j0BIU0D  G1/20/2 GL/10/2L
Sdd-geol-vI 9218062
Bpo5) uoseay suondnossq JopiQ ebuey) sleqddy  31eq ebueyn
%662k €/°00L'1S8'0+$ €°001'L¥2'1$ /8 00°000'+09'6$ Auedwo 2 JubIM
. dS0-1209t-5102 dSJ %000ueH G102
jooyas ybiH xoooueH
10°268'e$ [2301 100{0.d B
10'2£8'c$ HOV — UoIssiuQ "SJUSLUNOP JOBIUOD BU) UO N0 Pajjed saydley Joos (G) Jo nalj ul wmw;ogmc 1004 (2) 40} SIOBJUIOD JoOp Bpinold  GL/LLZE SL/LHILE
Ldd-2e0}-¥t 9168682
P00 UoSEdYy SUONduoSa(] JopiQ obueyn) Jjeq ddy  dE( abuey)
%6E'SL 60'8.2'c6$ 60'ervCL$ € 00'6£8°08$ *0uj ‘swislsAg voey
03S-1129-6102 O3S HoAes00Y S102
jooyos ybiH }onasooy sioposy L
00v90°LL$ [e1oL 100loid . .
00'$90°21$ SUOINPUOD PaISACISI *A11U8 1semULIOU BUj 1B JOLIBIXe PUE Joualul OelsS papuadsns a]aiouod Jiedad o1Jojoeauo)  GL/8L/GL Slipligl
£G9G00€
3po7) Uoseay SUONOHOSa(] IPpIQ abueyn dleqgady  djeq dhueys
%6807 00°16.°85% 00'790°L1$ 1 00°222'1v$ *ou) ‘saolneg Bulpling 1ZIN
HOI-1L5999-9LGEDI @IGON/ASen 06edIyd 9102
YMON 1sanp obeaiy) — [ooyos Jalieyd [euoijewsaju) obediyn
JaquinN  Joeiuo)  Junowy s1api1Q si8p10 unowy
od 10% joRIu0) afiueyn abueys 1oBU0D
Jaquinp 1dy pseog speIQ letol pasiaay lel01 JaquinN Jeuiblio Jaquinn 19afoid IOpUusA jooyas

9i01
910Z/EL/L

:obeyd
:aleqg

D01 H3AHO IONVHI

SL/LEZL O1GL/LO/E) Woi}
afues s80A0 [ercidde Jepio sbueydesey )

9102 Aenuqa4

we.bold usweanoidw| [eudes

sjooyas a1jqnd obeolyo

SdD



16-0224-PR5

60 FONVHO W Hodsy *SIealle U] pJeog sy} o} paloded Buiaq are pue panoidde useq eney siepio abueyd Buimoljoy syl

02'65°9L$ [ejaL 1osloid
02°190'9% SUOIIPUOY) PRIBA0ISIT ‘Bunolal Bulgqed pue §npuod [eoLose apinoid 0} Jojoeauoed  S1/20/2t SL/0E/LL
00'289'2$ 1senbay jooyos -BunyBbij Anoas pue Alsjes Jousixa Jo) DuIouS} PSJeISOSSE PUE SJIM [BOL]OSIS ajN0ial 01J010B1u0D)  GL/E0/2) G1/e0/21
“posnbai OS[e SI JUBQIONP 13 |V PUB “Uewl Seb ‘aul| Jomes [eUoppE jo Bulinolsy ‘100.1s 88T 0} UoIasuLI0oD
00919'/$ SUCIHPUCYD PRIaA0ISIC Joyem wiLols au) a10jdwio 0} paainbal 9seq 8]810U0D PUB SHOBI) PBOJ|ES PAIBA0ISIP JO UoRIoWSp apiroid ol lojoenuoD  -G1/20/21 SL/10/2
8€0900€ .
Bp0) UoSEsy ) Stondiuoseq JBpiQ soueyy 3Jeqgady  3feq abuey)
%¥L'9 02'651°L90°L$ 0z'65¢'29% 14 00'008'666$ "00 UoINIISUCY Jajpali-
dON-12092-9102 dON 19yted 9102
jooyds J8Lie Biim
00°2¥0'G$ [ejoL j0sloid
00°2¥0'c$ SUOIIPUOYD pRier0dsiq , ‘Buidid A|ddns Jejem Jo jeey Jesul OF L edeidey  GL/ZL/EL SL/LL2H
209700
BP0Q UOSESH SUONdNoSeQ JepJ0 ebUey)  Slegq ady  Sfeq sbueud
%098  00V1L'€9$ 00°L¥0'G$ b 00°£99'85$ "ou] “09 sauop 8 Aydiniy
ONd-28262-9102 OMd IS 1ouuS 9102
J81US) H-9id J2UUDS
(52 25%) [ejo] 10efoid .
(52 £59%) pajdalIg BumO . . "SOA[BA JJO-INYS pue wco_y.oo:coo Jre passaldwios jeul} (G) oAl JOL )PS0 Bpinald G L/62ie) SL/LLRL
SLy6¥82C
3po0) uoSeay Suopdnoseq JoplQ obuey) dleqddy  d1eq ebuey)
%2L6 EL'er.'ce9s €L'erL09% . 8l 00°000'G29$ Auedwiod uaonasuo) Aig-Ily
HvO-16v9v-G102 HvO usmog G102
|Jooyos YbiH uamog
0¥’ 0L7'EL$ [eoL J09foid
"soinjeledwe)
ov'oLP'Si$ paloaaq LumO dooy Buneay Arepuooas pue Akewd auy) [0JLOD 0) SMOJI0) SB 80uanbas |0UoD WajsAs Bulieay Jorem oy syt Alpoly  SE/L02L GL/02/ L
8008992
Bpoy) uosesy StoNdposeq BP0 buey) 3Jegady  djeq abueyy
%822l 06re'se0’l$ 06'vreell$ Sl 00000'226$ 00sSY @ USSIRIN "N'S ‘Uayodsed "Hd
diS-L16v2-¥102 dIS uuad 1102
100Y2S uudd Weljim
BPquin  Joeljuo)  Junowy S18pIQ sl9pI0 © Junowy
od 109% oeuUOD abueyn abueysn Joeluo0D
JaquinpN 1dy pieog 3ppeiQ |ejlol  pasiasy eloL JaquinN reuibLiQ Jaquiny 3oafoad J0puap |ooydss
D01 H3AHO IONVHI
9j0¢ :abed GHLEZL OVGL/LO/Z ) WOl weJboid juswanosdw] reynden
910Z/SL/L @1 . abuel so|oAo |ercidde Japio abueyo asay sjooyos a11qnd obeaiyn

910¢g Atenuqed | SdD



16-0224-PR5

60 IONVHO W Moday

‘siealle u) pleog ay) o) patiodes Buieq sie pue pancidde usaq aney siepio sBuey Buimolio) syl

9eeLeels [eioL yoeloid
9/'691'8$ pa1oalIq BumQO "810j0RU0OgNS BuRUEd PUE OWISP 10} UOIEZIIGOW-81 UM pajeloosse S}sod apinoid o} sojoI0D)  SL/60/2 ) GL/80/21
J121S 1soMm 3} Jo Buipue] [oAS|-piw 8y} 18 [eanw ay L (‘2
Y014 8INQISAA JO YINOS IOPLIOD U Ul eantay L ("1
16°162'c$ 1senbay |ooyog “iseate Buimoyio} aut Ul Buiured feuonippe spiroid 0} j0j0BIU0D  §1/60/21 S1L/80/CtH
65'G181% HOV — uoIssiwQo "901 9 10| SOINCIISAA }SaM PUE 0} %8 €0} SaiNqIisaA i Buijuied jeuoippe apinoid o} Jojoeiuo) G602 H G1/80/2}
1/8100€ .
3po7) Uoseay . . SUONON0saq BpIQ obley) 3egaddy  91eq sbuey)
%009 92'€//'912$ CTATIAARS . € 00'008'v02$ QU ‘sioloeUOY JBJIIN "M
AT1S-1806¢-910C MIS ulpjueld 9102
I9)Ud) SMy aul4 uipjuely
00°680'9c$ [ejol Josfoid
‘Buiysiuly pue uore|jelsul
00'¢61'€$ paidenq BumO ysiuly 0} peJinba) SBM SWILISAO SJUSAS BURLODBWOY J0J SN [00YOS J0] J0O}) WNISBUWAS Jo 1oA0-uin} spinoid o) Jspio Ul §1/60/21 G802
swaoe|des edid $s809e 0} palinbai seoeuNs |[em U} pasedas pue adid Jo uoNoas
00°'+L9'C$ SUDIIIPUOD PRISA0DSIQ . ®U} peiede) JOJORNUOD UOISOLIOD 1SN WO Sjoy Pue odid painjoe.) UM 'Jooj) 1511} e UOHED0] 3es| PaIUSPI I010Bu0D  SHI0/CH S1/52/60
) : _ 1100} LOA :
00°'122'02$ YOV — UoISSIIQO Mmau apiroad o) pue seoepns Bupsixe daid 0} 100} poom [eulBLio 0) umop Aelieno pue’ioo]) 1 DA Bulisxe eAowal 0} i0j0RAU0D SO L/EL GL/g2/0t
S8¥200€ / £09.¥6¢2
3p07) uoSeay SUORONoSa(] IBpI0 9bUey) dlgddy  3leQ sbueyn
%zP'9  00'26629r'c$ 00'266'802$ £e 00'000'%52'c$ 20ssY B USS|BIN 'N'S ‘Usyodsed ‘Hd
dOI-1e09V-5102 HOl uaspunwy gL.o2
|ooyosg YBiH uaspunwy pleoy
28'206'v$ [elo1 108foid |
28'206'%$ 10911Y0ly - Josig *S}0B1U0D I00p (G) Al feuonippe ue apiaoid oj10j0BIUCD  GL/62/2L GL/12/80
L4d-220L-v1 6168682
8po7) uoseay SUONAnosa(] PpI0 9bUEy) SlEeqddy  31eQ ebueyn
%Yt'9 28'266'08$ 28'206'v$ L 00°060'9.$ "0u| ‘swisjshg 8oed
. 03S-16297-G102 O3S ZIvWuUIRIS S102
anua) JWapeIy ZPWuId)S d sejeyn
JaquINN  1oeJuog  junowy S13pIO S18pI0 unowy
Ood 109% 1oeiuoy abuey)n afiueyn 10BHUOD
Jaquinp 1dy pieog ajoeio Jelol  pasinay leloL JaquinN lewiblLio Jaquinp 109fo.d A0pUaA |ooyos

9jo¢g
9102/e4/1L

:abed
91

D071 H3AHO IONVHI

SI/LE/CL O1GL/10/C ) Wwoiy
obuel so[oAo [eaosdde Jepio abueyo asay |

.. 9102 Aeniqad

weiboid wewsaoidwy feynded

s|jooyos 211qnd obesiyo

SdD



16-0224-PR5

60 JONVHO W Modey

*slea)e Ll pieog ay) 0) panodal Huiey aie pue paacidde ussg aney siopio abueyd Bumolio) sul.

*SUOISIAGI B10UADY pUe ‘Bale

00°8/5°c$ pa1osaq lsumQ Jomol Je ssredas Auoselu JO [eAOLURA *HIOM BLIS}a[ed JO ferowal sBuipnjou; sBumelq uoionIIsuo) Joj panss| ayj ui sebueyd  SL/Ee/gH SL/LLRE
00°/80°9L$ SUOIJPUOY) PaIarodsIa ‘peLiado Sem |[em JalJE PaIaA0DSIP ‘SPBOR) 1SaM 1B [BlU)| palelolslap ol siiedal spiaoid 0110)0BIU0D  G1H/22/g) S1/90/L1
00°0/8'G$ SUOIHPUOY PaIanodsi( *S)I1J0S peaYIaA0 pue aseyd Buiquinid sy ujym syee) Buiquinid jo 92nos sy aulusiap 0} Jeds) pue uoniowep Aloesoldxg  S1/62/2+ SLLLZL
00'992°L$ HOVY — uoissiwpo *Plow S 2011000 81e00je] PUB SA0W] 0} IOYRIU0D  §1/62/2t Si/8LReL
279900¢
3P0y Uoseay SUoONANDSa(] IBpIO dbuey) segddy  8feq abteqn
%69V 00€.8'eL22$ 00:€.8'L0}$ 6 00°000'¢L1L‘e$ 0088y B USSIBIN "N'S ‘Ueyosed "H'd
. ' HOI-1129v-9102 HOIl SH maiA 84e7 9102
10040S yYbiH MmaIA e
L9¥E6' LS 1210 109loid
[9VE6' 1S SUOIIPUOD PaAJan0sIg "pIeAUN0 Je Buipeo)) AQ PasSNEO WNUojPne Sulues|d 10§ 1500 8pIN0Id  G1/20/2} SLA0/L
SHd-2201l-vlye L00E / 8689162
9p0o) Uoseay SUONANoSa(] JopIip 9bUey) 3Jegddy S sbueqn
%697 88919 H8YS 88'€80'L1C$ 61 00'€€5'v29'v$ SoJe|00SsY B S|qeljeH
404-1E16V-9102 404 sulljod 9102
100y9S ybi4 Awspesy suljjod
6G'v2E'V1S [e10} 108f0id
*19114eq JOdEA SNONUIIUOD 8NSUD ‘BA[BA 498D O} Uoje[nsu] s|qeaows) Aldde-ay (v
. -Bunel
ainssaJd ureuEW pue Jujof 8a.p-es] ‘Wbl 84Nsus 0} SUOIEPUSLILLOIS! S JaINJBINUBW YIIM 90UBPI00J. Ul jauuog |elsui-ey (g
‘sped 9500} PaJeIN0SSE PUR ISP 9ACWIS. PUB SARA %090 usdQ (2
"9SNaJ 40} dasy| PUB SAJEA Y0010 WOI) LUOIRINSUL 9|qeAowal jjo axe (|
65 veE IS SUOHIPUCD palaAcdsia ‘adoos Buuoissiwuio [guolippe apiaoid o} 4010eU0D  S1/80/EL GHES/HL
0102692 o
Spo)) uoseay SUoNdNosaq JJpIp sbuey) 3degddy  deq ebueyn
%88'F 85'ere'ese'cl$ 8G'eve'6v9$ 1S 00'00070E'E+$ Auedwo) 2 1bim
dIS-+L1av-v 102 dis Aqed v 102
looyas ybiH Aqed Iv
¥2'502'9$ [e1o4 108loid
*sBuipied Wo0JSSe}0 Jooy; 1811} Ul Loieoo| adid uIp AN PeSodxs Je S1eA00 epindld (g
‘SAIBIS YInos pue Ypiou Juadelpe
BAOCE pue sBUIi99 8UIUBZZaW [22)URL 93 MOJq J0}0a]op Jeay puk iayesds ‘'sinpuoo abejjon mo| ‘[ealios)e Bunsixe areooley (1
¥ 602'o% SUONIPUOD Paianodsiqg ‘Bumojjo} ey} apinoad opuoloRIU0D  SL/OL/ZL G1/0€/0}
9961892
BP0y uoseay SUONAnoSeq JopI0 SbUey) Jeqady  3req obuey)
%Yy'S 860,869 86°0/8'SLI$ gl 00'000°'96}‘c$ Auedwo? 1 Wbim
yg-1Le5e-v102 78 yuwsaoys 1.0¢
|0043S ynwsaoys yehag
Pquiny  jJoejuo)  Junowy siapiQ $I8piQ junowy
od 10% joejuU0) abueyn afueyn joeAUO)
Jaqunp 1dy pieog 9)9.l0 JejoL  pasiasy |elop Jaquiny leuibrio Jaquiny 109lo.d 10pUBp

looyos

D01 H3AHO IONVHI

9Joyp :abed
9102/€H/L :9leg

SL/LE/2L OLGH/10/2 Wol)
abue. sajoAo [eroidde uopio abueyod asay

,. 9102 Atenugo4

welboid uswanoidw| [euded

sjooyos dlqnd obesiyd

SdD



16-0224-PR5

60 3ONVYHO W Moday ‘sieauR Ul pJeog auy 0} palods. Buaq aie pue peaordde usaq ey s1apio abueys Buimoljoy sy

00'v26$ [e10] 109fo1d
‘W00 Jajioq oy} Ul Bulnooo
00'v26$ SUOIIPUOD PaISA0DSI] S| abeded’s Jojem aJoym JauIoo wmm\sssow 9y} UI I00}} PUE [|eMm 1SaMm aU} JO adealu 8U) Te uopoalul Axode epiaoid 01J010eu0D)  SE/SLHZL SHLLZL
SHd-220l-vk  9922/82
3P0 Uosesy sUondiosaq JopiQ obleyy degaddy  afeq bueyn
%P2E S8'100'982'G$ G8'102'v9L$ 0c 00°008°1L0°S$ ‘00 uoljonsuc) Je|pali4
AaVN-150E2-5102 avN 1ebuig3 g1Lo2
1obulqz uepsuyd

S6'08r'veS  [eloLiolold

(09'820°2%) pajoaag Joump "adoos sy} wouy sioMeads wniseuwAs sy} Buieuiws 104 JiPsJ0 & apiacid 01 J0J0BIUCD  GL/6E/C) SO/

i ‘1eued JojelounuuE [SpOLU JapIo Ue o) Burieaal ‘luawidinba pascidde eywgns
AU o nay ug [eued [opoLu JusaHIP B Eﬁm:o& wauedad ali4 oY) :juswpedaq a4l4 Jod sebury) jeued Joreounuuy L
*LIOO 8uIySewW Jojeas|e ay} ul Buidid ureip Jook
pernsul syl Emmsmuc: pajeisul aq ued Q:n e Jeyl pajsanbaa iojoadsul soleasie 8y :uoljoadsu| Wooy EmEa_:cm_ Jojeas|q ‘g
paoe|dai asom sayses mopum (02) Aluem | :Juswadejdey YSeS MOPUIpA G
WwaLsoeidas ging b1 Usyowy Se oM Se siedal s Wooayled Joo)} 1S | fsa Buljieo soe|des ‘|rem
USUoYy Jufed pUe ([BISUIS. ‘[lem USUID| 0 LOIIOWSP SAL0s|as ‘pade|dal aiam sdaams Joop JousIxg :Siedey Bary usudly ‘v
: SOI0IBAR] (9) XIS PUB S[RULN (E) 834U SI8S0[0 JaTem
(2) usnss — pooe|des Ueaq Pey SHY B} JOYB USAS SOAEA SN} BUILOROUN)-UOU BLUOS dJem aloy | :Juswadeiday sAlRA UsN|d '€
pauEalo aq 0} paiinbal alem Buipping 1noyBnoiy saunixy WY |1y :Bulues|) ainxi4 WO 2
‘S2INIXIY JIR)S PUB 1XO g€ Ul paoe|dal atom sdwie juswade|dey dweTux3 |
19°€6V'EES uonoaulq 10edsu| alg ‘Bumo(o} 8y} wiopad ol JojoenuoD  GL/20/2t SHIL/LL

*S0INSP MU au} Loddns ) Alddns semod [eUOIIPPE We pepinoid JOJOBAUOD WiBIE 811} SU} ‘8108i8U | SINOAID sjqejiens
ybBnous aABL JoU PIP Y1 SB ‘sadInap mau aU} e Hoddns jou pinoo jpued wuele a11) Bullsixs syl eyl paujuLislep Sem Ji Pl syl

88°120°c$ SUCHIpUOD PaIBA0JSI] u uolieBiisaaul uodn "Bale N U1 01 PappE 8q O} PAPasU eyl S8oINep WIB[E 81} (6) SUIU [RUONIPPE UE Spioid opojoeuey  SH/12/2H SL/LLgL
2dd-LIclL-P1E91568C /992 162 . ) ’ ) .
P07 uosesy suondnoseq Joplo ebueyy djegddy  a1eq obuey)
%9E'E 2VerS'Seo v $9'€/2'051$ 1e 8/'892'GLY'¥$ LORONASUCY feldlawiog ofieolug
dS0-186€2-6102 dSO 49lued 5102
100408 SIPPII J81UED
00°002°85$ [e10] 108lo1d
00'¥09'92$ SUCLIPUOYD Pa1aA02SI ' i "uoljualie aeipawiw Buuinbas pua ypou ‘epede) 1sam e Uoleiousiep paieaadsiq | S22l SL/LL2L
"ea.e Jedel padoos '
00°00£'G$ SUOIIPUOY PAISACISI]  SUJ JO SPISING B¢ 0} PUNO} PUE JaTem Ulim PajeInies ag 0} paldaoosip pIeod puncdad o anp siedas Buijoos apinosd oplojoenuo)  GL/62/21 gL/ee/el
£29900¢
Bpoy uoseay SUONANoSa( JBpiQ dbuey) Jlegady  SeQq obueqD
%69y 00€.8'€/2'2$ 00'€/8°101$ 6 00000'2212$ 0SSV g USSIOIN 'N'S ‘Uayosed 'H'q
HOI-H129v-9102 HOI SH moIA 94e7 8102
) 100Y2S YBIH MaIA a)e
JoquinN  1oRjUOY)  Junowy s1apiQ slepJQ - junowy
od 109% oeijuoe) afiueysn afiueyn oejuoy .
Jaqunp 1dy pleog a|oei0 leloL pasiaay leloL laquinN lewbL0 Jequny 10sfoad Jopusp |ooyas
0T HIAHO IONVHD

9jog :obed GI/LEZL OIS 1/L0/Z ) WOl weibold uswanoidw [euden
9102/SL/L :oeq - abue. 81940 [eroidde topio abueyoesay | sjooyos o1jqnd obesiyn

.. 91L0g Aenigajy | SdD



16-0224-PR5

80 JONVHO W Wodsy ‘sIease Uy preog ey} o} palodel Bulaq sie pue panoidde usag eney siepio sbueyo Buimojjoy ey

62 LLO‘VESS . pouad siy} 10} s19plO dbuey) ejoL
00'728'99¢$ je10] 100014
00'£29'2% SUOINIPUOY) PaIaN0ISIQ . *100)} Oe| Soluodenbe mau Sy} Ul e[S 8]e1ouod ysaw aim Jublem byl apimoid o1ioi0eau0)  SHZ0/2H SL/OE/L
00¥2L'29$ SUOHIPLIOD) -PaIaA09SI] *LUOO] JojI0q 0} JudoRlpe Bale dwns Ul U0 1se0 Jo 0/ dde|des pue sodid Jomas () ybie o1 siedas apinold G HEO/ZE SL/OE/ L}
‘uojiesado oy Apeal aoeyd Ul aje|dwos
00'S8¥'v$ SUONIPUCD PRISA0DSIJ  PUE SLIOROBULOD (Bl |[B SXEN 82 | el soluodenbe uj pareco) Jusludinbs o) Buuim §NoAI0 youeIg MeU UIM JiNPUCO MaU 8pIR0ld  G1/62/2 Sliverel
009/8'9/1$ SUOIIPUOY) PaIBAadsIq “fanuns esawied Buunp paianodsip Buidid Jomes W.ols uexoiq o Jfedal spiroid 0y JojoeNU0D  GL/BE/SH (AW 7 ArAN
. ‘Buisixe yoew
00°668°2$ HOV - uoissiWQO ol [[em Jured pue yoled "6€2 WooJ Ul [femaseyd uiyim ysnj Buidid deo pue sjpued Buiisixe usamiag yuIs aAowWal 0} Jojoeauo)  GHGHZE St LR2E
00°128°¢t$ ' HOV — uolssiugo “SMOPUIM 8|qISS902. 12 SI0jeJedo mopuim YAy Suies]D (0L) U} [[elsul pue apinold  §1/20/21 SL/0S/ Lk
8dd-G240-118€6200€ /S19/982
Bpo7) UOSEaY| ) suondnose JBpI0 sbUBy) dleqddy  S1eq ebueyd
%cl'e 6veeroee s 6¥'260290°1$ 8¢ 00°0€€'¥91°05$ "ou| ‘uoonyisuo) aueT IsjhL
HOW-12e9v-5102 HOW yo9) aueq gLoe
jooyos yBiH |eduyosy sue O Magly
61 1€2'v$ [B101 Jo8loig
00°000°c$ pa10e.Ig BUMO ‘eare Aed Bunsixe/pio fe Buiyoled adepns Ae|d [euoilippe ppe olioloeiuo)  S1/20/2h SH0zZ/L1
8L 1E2'LS aoueldwo) apon ‘MaINeY Ueld 0Beaiyg 10 AlID uo dn paxaid sem eyl Ino ueajo [euollippe (1) auo Jelsul oyiolenuoD  SLOLZE GL/02/L1
Leleooe . _ .
BpoY) uoseay ’ Suondnoseq JopiO ebueyn  djeq ddy  9leq obuey)
%08'¢ 6L 1€2'SGL$ 6l°1c2'v$ 4 00'000'IS1$ Auedwiop uogonusuo) Lig-jiy
T1dN-129€2-9102 1dN }AeH 9102
|ooyds ey y usydals
85°'6/5'6$ [e101 }o08loig
Jujof 1N U1 JUB[ESS PUB POJ J82e ([elsu| pale|duiod
cmmn_ sey E_o_ Jajje uepeas yum Bunsixe depeno pue Buiysely eBpo J00J LOROaS aoe|daY “Jlem jo dol Je paleoo| aq |jim Julof
N0 BiBYM RIS 19BUS 40 LojLiod [fews sacwal Buiysely aBpa j0od 1y “Jlem jo @s1noo dol yBnoayl uoilepuno} woi) pue Aluosew
86°'6/5'6$ HOV—uoissiwQ  ybnoayy Apiedwos juiof N0 ‘WAB Jo sopIs 1sem pUE 1Sed Je sieauaa Auuosew Buiisixe uj Juiol j041Uo9 [eolsA B N0 01 i0)0euo)  §1/82/2H GL/SL/OL
Sdd-220l-vi 696682
Bpo7) uoseay SUORANOSa(] JOpI0 obuey) dEqgady  afeq ebuey)
%¥82 896LLLVES 86°6/5'6$ 3 oo.ooo.hmmm uolondisuod pesy
H1S-101E-9102 H1S umoiD 9102
J8)U9D SMY aul4 Awapeoy ALunwwo) umol)
laquiny  joBJUO0) jJunowy s1apiQ slapiQ junoury
od 109% 1oeIu0) afueys abueyn peuoy -
Jaquiny idy pieog sj0el0 lelol  pasiaay lelop JquinN lewibLio Jaquiny 199fo.d Jopuap jooyos
D01 H3dHO IONVHD
909 :abed SL/LE2L OV L/LO/ | WOk weiboid uswanoiduw) fended
910Z/SL/L :8leq - . obue. s9j0A0 fenoadde Japio abueysassy | sjooyos 21jqnd obeoiyd

.. 910z Atenugaj | SdD



